Commission Review
Log of Permanent Rule Filings
March 23, 2021 through April 20, 2021

SHERIFFS' EDUCATION AND TRAINING STANDARDS COMMISSION

The rules in Subchapter 10B govern the commission organization and procedure (.0100); enforcement
rules (.0200); minimum standards for employment as a justice officer (deputy or jailer) (.0300);
certification of justice officers (.0400); standards and accreditation for justice officers schools, training
programs, and the instructors (.0500-.0900); certificate and awards programs for sheriffs, deputies,
justice officers, jailers, reserve officers, and telecommunicators (.1000-.1700); in-service training
(.2000); and firearms in-service training and re-qualification (.2100).

Background Investigation 12 NCAC 10B .0305
Amend

TRANSPORTATION - MOTOR VEHICLES, DIVISION OF

The rules in Subchapter 3F concern the collision reports/general services section including statistical
data assembled and published (.0200); and safety and financial responsibility (.0600).

Traffic Accident Summary 19A NCAC 03F .0201
Readopt without Changes
Fatal Accident Reports 19A NCAC 03F .0202
Readopt without Changes
Special Holiday Reports 19A NCAC 03F .0203
Readopt without Changes
Administrative Financial Responsibility Hearings 19A NCAC 03F .0602

Readopt without Changes

The rules in Subchapter 3G concern the school bus and traffic safety section including general
information (.0100); school bus driver training and certification (.0200); restricted instruction permit
(.0300); driver improvement clinics (.0400); and driver education program (.0600).

Transfer of Certification 19A NCAC 03G .0208
Readopt without Changes

Date of Cancellation 19A NCAC 03G .0212
Readopt/Repeal

Driver Education Permit 19A NCAC 03G .0301

Readopt without Changes

The rules in Subchapter 3I concern the rules and regulations governing the licensing of commercial
driver education training schools and instructors including general provisions (.0100); requirements and
applications for commercial driving training schools (.0200); school location: physical facilities and
courses of instruction (.0300); motor vehicles used in instruction (.0400); requirements and application
for driver training instructor (.0500); contracts (.0600); bonding and advertising (.0700); and license
revocation or suspension (.0800).

Classroom Facility 19A NCAC 03l .0303
Readopt without Changes
Courses of Instruction 19A NCAC 03l .0307

Readopt without Changes



Reqistration: Insurance: Inspection 19A NCAC 03l .0402
Readopt without Changes

Requirements 19A NCAC 031 .0501
Readopt without Changes

The rules in Subchapter 3J concern the rules and regulations governing the licensing of commercial
truck driver training schools and instructors including commercial driver training schools (.0100);
requirements and applications for commercial truck driver training schools (.0200); school location:
physical facilities: and courses of instruction (.0300); motor vehicles used in instruction (.0400);
requirements and applications for driver training instructor (.0500); contracts (.0600); bonding and
advertising (.0700); license revocation or suspension (.0800); and requirements and applications for
driver training school recruiters (.0900).

Requirements 19A NCAC 03J .0201
Readopt without Changes

Duplicate Copy 19A NCAC 03J .0204
Readopt without Changes
Classroom Facility 19A NCAC 03J .0303
Readopt without Changes
Inspections 19A NCAC 03J .0305
Readopt without Changes
Courses of Instruction 19A NCAC 03J .0306
Readopt without Changes
Student Requirements 19A NCAC 03J .0307
Readopt without Changes
Registration: Insurance: Inspection 19A NCAC 03J .0402
Readopt without Changes

Requirements 19A NCAC 03J .0601
Readopt without Changes

DENTAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

The rules in Subchapter 16J concern sanitation.

Premises 21 NCAC 16J .0101
Amend
Sterilization and Infection Control 21 NCAC 16J .0103
Amend

INTERPRETER AND TRANSLITERATOR LICENSING BOARD

The rules in Chapter 25 are from the Interpreter and Transliterator Board including general provisions
(.0100); licensing (.0200); moral fitness for licensure (.0300); reporting and disclosure requirements
(.0400); continuing education (.0500); administrative procedure (.0600); and sanctions (.0700).

Continuing Education Requirements 21 NCAC 25 .0501
Amend

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS' LICENSING BOARD



The rules in Subchapter 28B are from the Landscape Contractors' Licensing Board and include board
meetings and definitions (.0100); licensure, reciprocity and seal (.0200); license renewal and
reinstatement (.0300); continuing education (.0400); minimum standards (.0500); fees (.0600);
complaints and investigations (.0700); and hearings process and summary suspension (.0800).

Fee Schedule
Amend

MEDICAL BOARD

21 NCAC 28B .0601

The rules in Subchapter 32M regulate the approval, registration and practice of nurse practitioners

(.0100).

Definitions
Amend

Scope of Practice
Amend

Nurse Practitioner Registration
Amend

Education and Certification Requirements for Registration...

Amend

Annual Renewal of Approval to Practice
Amend

Continuing Education (CE)
Amend

Inactive Status
Amend

Quality Assurance Standards for a Collaborative Practice ...

Amend

NURSING, BOARD OF

21 NCAC 32M.

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

NCAC 32M

NCAC 32M

NCAC 32M

NCAC 32M

NCAC 32M

NCAC 32M

NCAC 32M

0101

.0102

.0103

.0105

.0106

.0107

.0108

.0110

The rules in Chapter 36 include rules relating to general provisions (.0100); licensure (.0200); approval
of nursing programs (.0300); unlicensed personnel and nurses aides (.0400); professional corporations
(.0500); articles of organization (.0600); nurse licensure compact (.0700); and approval and practice

parameters for nurse practitioners (.0800).

Definitions
Amend

Scope of Practice
Amend

Nurse Practitioner Registration
Amend

Education and Certification Requirements for Registration...

Amend

Annual Renewal of Approval to Practice
Amend

Continuing Education (CE)

Amend

Inactive Status
Amend

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

NCAC 36

NCAC 36

NCAC 36

NCAC 36

NCAC 36

NCAC 36

NCAC 36

.0801

.0802

.0803

.0805

.0806

.0807

.0808



Quality Assurance Standards for a Collaborative Practice ...

Amend
Reporting Criteria
Amend

COVID-19 Drug Preservation Rule
Adopt

21

21

21

NCAC 36

NCAC 36

NCAC 36

ONSITE WASTEWATER CONTRACTORS AND INSPECTORS CERTIFICATION BOARD

.0810

.0815

.0817

The rules in Chapter 39 are from the Onsite Wastewater Contractors and Inspectors Certification Board
and include duties and definitions (.0100); certification of onsite wastewater contractors, inspectors, or
authorized on-site wastewater evaluators (.0200); onsite wastewater contractor, inspector, or evaluator
fees (.0300); certification by examination (.0400); certification renewal (.0500); continuing education
requirements (.0600); procedures for disciplinary actions (.0700); onsite wastewater contractor,
inspector, evaluator code of ethics (.0800); rulemaking procedures (.0900); NC on-site wastewater
inspector standards of practice (.1000); and NC on-site wastewater evaluator standards of practice

(.1100).

Definitions
Amend

Types of Certification
Amend

Application Requirements for Certification
Amend

Schedule of Certification Fees
Amend

On-site Wastewater Contractor, Inspector, or Evaluator Ex...

Amend

Time and Place of Examination
Amend

Issuance of Certificates
Amend

Licensure for Military-Trained Applicant; Licensure for M...
Amend

Requirements
Amend

Approval of Continuing Education Courses
Amend

Determination of Credit
Repeal

Recordkeeping
Amend

Extension of Time
Amend

Revocation, or Suspension of Certification
Amend

Code of Ethics

Amend

Waiver

Adopt

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

21

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

NCAC 39

.0101

.0102

.0201

.0301

.0401

.0402

.0404

.0405

.0601

.0602

.0603

.0604

.0605

.0701

.0801

.0904



Definitions 21 NCAC 39 .1001
Amend

General Requirements for Contractors and Inspectors 21 NCAC 39 .1002
Amend

Definitions 21 NCAC 39 .1101
Adopt

General Requirements for Evaluators 21 NCAC 39 .1102
Adopt

General Exclusions for Evaluators 21 NCAC 39 .1103
Adopt

Required Documents for Evaluators 21 NCAC 39 .1104
Adopt

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

The rules in Chapter 58 are from the North Carolina Real Estate Commission. The rules in Subchapter
58A are rules relating to real estate brokers and salesmen including rules dealing with general
brokerage (.0100); application for license (.0300); examinations (.0400); licensing (.0500); real estate
commission hearings (.0600); petitions for rules (.0700); rulemaking (.0800); declaratory rulings (.0900);
real estate education and recovery fund (.1400); discriminatory practices prohibited (.1600); mandatory
continuing education (.1700); limited nonresident commercial licensing (.1800); post-licensure
education (.1900); annual reports (.2000); brokers in military service (.2100); and broker price opinions
and comparative market analyses (.2200).

Agency Agreements and Disclosure 21 NCAC 58A .0104
Amend

Advertising 21 NCAC 58A .0105
Amend
Broker-In-Charge 21 NCAC 58A .0110
Amend
Residential Property and Owners' Association Disclosure S... 21 NCAC 58A .0114
Amend
Prohibited Acts 21 NCAC 58A .0120
Adopt
License Renewal 21 NCAC 58A .0503
Amend
Fair Housing 21 NCAC 58A .1601
Amend

Standards 21 NCAC 58A .2202
Amend

The rules in Subchapter 58H concern real estate education including general rules (.0100); real estate
schools (.0200); approved instructors (.0300); and real estate courses (.0400).

Denial, Withdrawal, or Termination of Education Provider ... 21 NCAC 58H .0210
Amend
Denial or Withdrawal of Instructor Approval 21 NCAC 58H .0303
Amend

RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD



The rules in Chapter 61 are from the Respiratory Care Board and concern organization and definitions
(.0100); application for license (.0200); licensing (.0300); continuing education requirements for license
holders (.0400); miscellaneous provisions (.0500); rulemaking and declaratory rulings (.0600); and
administrative hearing procedures (.0700).

Rule Waivers 21 NCAC 61 .0901
Adopt

SPEECH AND LANGUAGE PATHOLOGISTS AND AUDIOLOGISTS, BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR

The rules in Chapter 64 are from the Board of Examiners for Speech and Language Pathologists and
Audiologists and include general provisions (.0100); interpretative rules (.0200); code of ethics (.0300);
rulemaking petitions (.0400); notice of rulemaking (.0500); conduct of rulemaking hearings (.0600);
declaratory rulings (.0700); contested case hearings (.0800); other matters relating to administrative
hearings (.0900); use of speech/language pathology assistants (.1000); and requirements for the use
of audiology assistants in direct service delivery.

Waiver 21 NCAC 64 .0108
Adopt

Telepractice 21 NCAC 64 .0219
Amend

Definitions 21 NCACG64 .1101
Adopt

General Requirements 21 NCAC 64 .1102
Adopt

Licensee Requirements 21 NCAC 64 .1103
Adopt

Authorized Tasks of Audiology Assistants 21 NCAC 64 .1104
Adopt

Supervision and Continuing Competence Requirements 21 NCAC 64 .1105
Adopt

BUILDING CODE COUNCIL

2018 NC Residential Code/Definitions R202
Amend

2018 NC Residential Code/Compliance N1101.13
Amend

2018 NC Residential Code/Referenced Standards Chapter 44
Amend

2018 NC Fire and Building Codes/Delayed Egress 1010.1.9.7
Amend



