Commission Review Log of Permanent Rule Filings March 23, 2021 through April 20, 2021

SHERIFFS' EDUCATION AND TRAINING STANDARDS COMMISSION

The rules in Subchapter 10B govern the commission organization and procedure (.0100); enforcement rules (.0200): minimum standards for employment as a justice officer (deputy or jailer) (.0300); certification of justice officers (.0400); standards and accreditation for justice officers schools, training programs, and the instructors (.0500-.0900); certificate and awards programs for sheriffs, deputies, justice officers, jailers, reserve officers, and telecommunicators (.1000-.1700); in-service training (.2000); and firearms in-service training and re-qualification (.2100).

Background Investigation

12 NCAC 10B .0305

Amend

TRANSPORTATION - MOTOR VEHICLES, DIVISION OF

The rules in Subchapter 3F concern the collision reports/general services section including statistical data assembled and published (.0200); and safety and financial responsibility (.0600).

Traffic Accident Summary	19A NCAC 03F .0201
Readopt without Changes	
Fatal Accident Reports Readopt without Changes	19A NCAC 03F .0202
Special Holiday Reports	19A NCAC 03F .0203
Readopt without Changes	
Administrative Financial Responsibility Hearings Readopt without Changes	19A NCAC 03F .0602

The rules in Subchapter 3G concern the school bus and traffic safety section including general information (.0100); school bus driver training and certification (.0200); restricted instruction permit (.0300); driver improvement clinics (.0400); and driver education program (.0600).

<u>Transfer of Certification</u>	19A NCAC 03G .0208
Readopt without Changes	
Date of Cancellation Readopt/Repeal	19A NCAC 03G .0212
Driver Education Permit Readopt without Changes	19A NCAC 03G .0301

The rules in Subchapter 3I concern the rules and regulations governing the licensing of commercial driver education training schools and instructors including general provisions (.0100); requirements and applications for commercial driving training schools (.0200); school location: physical facilities and courses of instruction (.0300); motor vehicles used in instruction (.0400); requirements and application for driver training instructor (.0500); contracts (.0600); bonding and advertising (.0700); and license revocation or suspension (.0800).

Classroom Facility	19A NCAC 03I	.0303
Readopt without Changes		
Courses of Instruction	19A NCAC 03I	.0307
Readopt without Changes		

Registration: Insurance: Inspection	19A NCAC 03	.0402
Readopt without Changes		
<u>Requirements</u>	19A NCAC 03	.0501
Readopt without Changes		

The rules in Subchapter 3J concern the rules and regulations governing the licensing of commercial truck driver training schools and instructors including commercial driver training schools (.0100); requirements and applications for commercial truck driver training schools (.0200); school location: physical facilities: and courses of instruction (.0300); motor vehicles used in instruction (.0400); requirements and applications for driver training instructor (.0500); contracts (.0600); bonding and advertising (.0700); license revocation or suspension (.0800); and requirements and applications for driver training school recruiters (.0900).

Requirements Readopt without Changes	19A	NCAC 03J	.0201
<u>Duplicate Copy</u> Readopt without Changes	19A	NCAC 03J	.0204
Classroom Facility Readopt without Changes	19A	NCAC 03J	.0303
Inspections Readopt without Changes	19A	NCAC 03J	.0305
Courses of Instruction Readopt without Changes	19A	NCAC 03J	.0306
Student Requirements Readopt without Changes	19A	NCAC 03J	.0307
Registration: Insurance: Inspection Readopt without Changes	19A	NCAC 03J	.0402
Requirements Readopt without Changes	19A	NCAC 03J	.0601

DENTAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

The rules in Subchapter 16J concern sanitation.

Premises Amend	21	NCAC 16J .0101
Sterilization and Infection Control	21	NCAC 16J .0103
Amend		

INTERPRETER AND TRANSLITERATOR LICENSING BOARD

The rules in Chapter 25 are from the Interpreter and Transliterator Board including general provisions (.0100); licensing (.0200); moral fitness for licensure (.0300); reporting and disclosure requirements (.0400); continuing education (.0500); administrative procedure (.0600); and sanctions (.0700).

Continuing Education Requirements	21	NCAC 25	.0501
Amend			

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS' LICENSING BOARD

The rules in Subchapter 28B are from the Landscape Contractors' Licensing Board and include board meetings and definitions (.0100); licensure, reciprocity and seal (.0200); license renewal and reinstatement (.0300); continuing education (.0400); minimum standards (.0500); fees (.0600); complaints and investigations (.0700); and hearings process and summary suspension (.0800).

Fee Schedule 21 NCAC 28B .0601 Amend

MEDICAL BOARD

The rules in Subchapter 32M regulate the approval, registration and practice of nurse practitioners (.0100).

<u>Definitions</u>	21	NCAC 32M .0101
Amend		
Scope of Practice	21	NCAC 32M .0102
Amend		
Nurse Practitioner Registration	21	NCAC 32M .0103
Amend		
Education and Certification Requirements for Registration	21	NCAC 32M .0105
Amend		
Annual Renewal of Approval to Practice	21	NCAC 32M .0106
Amend		
Continuing Education (CE)	21	NCAC 32M .0107
Amend		
Inactive Status	21	NCAC 32M .0108
Amend		
Quality Assurance Standards for a Collaborative Practice	21	NCAC 32M .0110
Amend		

NURSING, BOARD OF

The rules in Chapter 36 include rules relating to general provisions (.0100); licensure (.0200); approval of nursing programs (.0300); unlicensed personnel and nurses aides (.0400); professional corporations (.0500); articles of organization (.0600); nurse licensure compact (.0700); and approval and practice parameters for nurse practitioners (.0800).

<u>Definitions</u> Amend	21	NCAC 36	.0801
Scope of Practice Amend	21	NCAC 36	.0802
Nurse Practitioner Registration Amend	21	NCAC 36	.0803
Education and Certification Requirements for Registration Amend	21	NCAC 36	.0805
Annual Renewal of Approval to Practice Amend	21	NCAC 36	.0806
Continuing Education (CE) Amend	21	NCAC 36	.0807
Inactive Status Amend	21	NCAC 36	.0808

Quality Assurance Standards for a Collaborative Practice	21	NCAC 36	.0810
Amend			
Reporting Criteria	21	NCAC 36	.0815
Amend			
COVID-19 Drug Preservation Rule	21	NCAC 36	.0817
Adopt			

ONSITE WASTEWATER CONTRACTORS AND INSPECTORS CERTIFICATION BOARD

The rules in Chapter 39 are from the Onsite Wastewater Contractors and Inspectors Certification Board and include duties and definitions (.0100); certification of onsite wastewater contractors, inspectors, or authorized on-site wastewater evaluators (.0200); onsite wastewater contractor, inspector, or evaluator fees (.0300); certification by examination (.0400); certification renewal (.0500); continuing education requirements (.0600); procedures for disciplinary actions (.0700); onsite wastewater contractor, inspector, evaluator code of ethics (.0800); rulemaking procedures (.0900); NC on-site wastewater inspector standards of practice (.1000); and NC on-site wastewater evaluator standards of practice (.1100).

<u>Definitions</u>	21	NCAC 39	.0101
Amend			
Types of Certification Amend	21	NCAC 39	.0102
Application Requirements for Certification Amend	21	NCAC 39	.0201
Schedule of Certification Fees Amend	21	NCAC 39	.0301
On-site Wastewater Contractor, Inspector, or Evaluator Ex Amend	21	NCAC 39	.0401
<u>Time and Place of Examination</u> Amend	21	NCAC 39	.0402
Issuance of Certificates Amend	21	NCAC 39	.0404
Licensure for Military-Trained Applicant; Licensure for M Amend	21	NCAC 39	.0405
Requirements Amend	21	NCAC 39	.0601
Approval of Continuing Education Courses Amend	21	NCAC 39	.0602
<u>Determination of Credit</u> Repeal	21	NCAC 39	.0603
Recordkeeping Amend	21	NCAC 39	.0604
Extension of Time Amend	21	NCAC 39	.0605
Revocation, or Suspension of Certification Amend	21	NCAC 39	.0701
Code of Ethics Amend	21	NCAC 39	.0801
Waiver Adopt	21	NCAC 39	.0904
·			

<u>Definitions</u>	21	NCAC 39	.1001
Amend			
General Requirements for Contractors and Inspectors Amend	21	NCAC 39	.1002
<u>Definitions</u> Adopt	21	NCAC 39	.1101
General Requirements for Evaluators Adopt	21	NCAC 39	.1102
General Exclusions for Evaluators Adopt	21	NCAC 39	.1103
Required Documents for Evaluators Adopt	21	NCAC 39	.1104

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

The rules in Chapter 58 are from the North Carolina Real Estate Commission. The rules in Subchapter 58A are rules relating to real estate brokers and salesmen including rules dealing with general brokerage (.0100); application for license (.0300); examinations (.0400); licensing (.0500); real estate commission hearings (.0600); petitions for rules (.0700); rulemaking (.0800); declaratory rulings (.0900); real estate education and recovery fund (.1400); discriminatory practices prohibited (.1600); mandatory continuing education (.1700); limited nonresident commercial licensing (.1800); post-licensure education (.1900); annual reports (.2000); brokers in military service (.2100); and broker price opinions and comparative market analyses (.2200).

Agency Agreements and Disclosure Amend	21	NCAC 58A .0104
Advertising Amend	21	NCAC 58A .0105
Broker-In-Charge Amend	21	NCAC 58A .0110
Residential Property and Owners' Association Disclosure S Amend	21	NCAC 58A .0114
Prohibited Acts Adopt	21	NCAC 58A .0120
License Renewal Amend	21	NCAC 58A .0503
Fair Housing Amend	21	NCAC 58A .1601
Standards Amend	21	NCAC 58A .2202

The rules in Subchapter 58H concern real estate education including general rules (.0100); real estate schools (.0200); approved instructors (.0300); and real estate courses (.0400).

Denial, Withdrawal, or Termination of Education Provider	21	NCAC 58H .0210
Amend		
Denial or Withdrawal of Instructor Approval	21	NCAC 58H .0303
Amend		

RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD

The rules in Chapter 61 are from the Respiratory Care Board and concern organization and definitions (.0100); application for license (.0200); licensing (.0300); continuing education requirements for license holders (.0400); miscellaneous provisions (.0500); rulemaking and declaratory rulings (.0600); and administrative hearing procedures (.0700).

Rule Waivers 21 NCAC 61 .0901 Adopt

SPEECH AND LANGUAGE PATHOLOGISTS AND AUDIOLOGISTS, BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR

The rules in Chapter 64 are from the Board of Examiners for Speech and Language Pathologists and Audiologists and include general provisions (.0100); interpretative rules (.0200); code of ethics (.0300); rulemaking petitions (.0400); notice of rulemaking (.0500); conduct of rulemaking hearings (.0600); declaratory rulings (.0700); contested case hearings (.0800); other matters relating to administrative hearings (.0900); use of speech/language pathology assistants (.1000); and requirements for the use of audiology assistants in direct service delivery.

Waiver Adopt	21	NCAC 64	.0108
Telepractice Amend	21	NCAC 64	.0219
<u>Definitions</u> Adopt	21	NCAC 64	.1101
General Requirements Adopt	21	NCAC 64	.1102
<u>Licensee Requirements</u> Adopt	21	NCAC 64	.1103
Authorized Tasks of Audiology Assistants Adopt	21	NCAC 64	.1104
Supervision and Continuing Competence Requirements Adopt	21	NCAC 64	.1105

BUILDING CODE COUNCIL

2018 NC Residential Code/Definitions	R202
Amend 2018 NC Residential Code/Compliance Amend	N1101.13
2018 NC Residential Code/Referenced Standards Amend	Chapter 44
2018 NC Fire and Building Codes/Delayed Egress Amend	1010.1.9.7